
Food for Tots
The complete guide to feeding preschoolers, 

including 100+ kid-tested recipes

Dr. Janice Woolley, Pediatrician

& Jennifer Pugmire, Mom

FOOD FOR TOTS  PUBL ISHING,  DIV IS ION OF  MAMMOTH MEDIA

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:29 AM  Page iii



Table of Contents

Preface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x

Acknowledgements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . xii

Recipes
Beverages—Yummy sips for little lips . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Breakfast—Start the day right by filling tummies with good nutrition. . 27

Lunch—Take a break for a quick and healthy lunch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

Dinner—You’ll love these child-friendly family dinners . . . . . . . . . . . . 59

Snacks—Healthy homemade snacks for nibblers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79

Desserts—Sweet treats for little sweethearts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

Little Helpers—Hands-on experience for budding chefs . . . . . . . . . 109

Special Times—Great ideas for holidays and birthdays . . . . . . . . . . 129

Food for Play—Kitchen fun with common ingredients . . . . . . . . . . 151

Nutrition
Feeding Baby—What to feed in that important first year. . . . . . . . . 167

Nutrition for Your Growing Child—Baby food to family meals. . . . . 1 8 3

Eating Behaviors—How to handle common feeding problems . . . . 203

Food and Health—Food allergies, food safety, feeding sick kids. . . . 235

Growth Charts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259

Resources. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 274

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 280

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:29 AM  Page ix



Beverage Recipes

1 . Orange Banana Milk

2 . Grape Milk

3 . Fizzy Fruit Juice

4 . Tummy Wa rming Cider

5 . Fruity Juice

6 . Orange Cooler

7 . Strawberry Lemonade

8 . Peanut Butter Banana Smoothie

9 . Tutti-Frutti Smoothie 

1 0 . Cherry Banana Smoothie

1 1 . Easy Piña Colada

1 2 . White Grape & Carrot Juice

18 Food For Tots

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:29 AM  Page 18



Breakfast Recipes
Breads

1 . Donut Muffins 

2 . Sweet Potato Muff i n s

3 . Prune Muff i n s

4 . Apple Crisp Muff i n s

5 . Peanut Butter, Banana, & Jam Minimuffins 

6 . Refrigerator Bran Muff i n s

7 . Fruit & Cereal Breakfast Cake

8 . Whole Grain Pancakes

9 . M u e s l i

Egg Dishes

1 . Make-Ahead Breakfast Cassero l e

2 . Omelets 

3 . Banana French Toast 

4 . C re p e s

5 . B reakfast Burritos

Food For Tots28

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:30 AM  Page 28



Lunch Recipes

1 . Tortilla Rollups

2 . Egg Salad Sandwiches

3 . Grilled Cheese & Apple Sandwiches

4 . Zucchini Quesadillas

5 . English Muffin Pizzas

6 . Twisty Pasta Salad

7 . Hawaiian Muff i n s

8 . PB & J Mini Pies

9 . Peek-A-Boo Pockets

1 0 . Mac ’n’ Cheese

1 1 . Tuna Burg e r s

Food For Tots46

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:30 AM  Page 46



Dinner Recipes

Main Dishes

1 . Baked Potato Bar

2 . P u ffy Apple Pancake

3 . Chicken Nuggets

4 . Chicken Tu r t l e s

5 . Chicken Haystacks

6 . Chicken Parm e s a n

7 . Mexican Stackups

8 . Tortilla Bowls 

9 . Mixer Meatloaf

1 0 . Sneaky Joes 

Side Dishes

1 . Calico Beans

2 . B roccoli Salad

3 . Baked Fries

4 . Orange Glazed Carro t s

5 . Easy Cheese Sauce

Food For Tots60

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:31 AM  Page 60



Snack Recipes

1 . Yogurt Cheese

2 . Pineapple Slush

3 . F rozen Yogurt Sandwiches

4 . Striped Fudgesicles

5 . Banana Pops

6 . Applesauce Gel Square s

7 . Fruity Jigglers

8 . Fruit Leather

9 . Peanut Butter Dip

1 0 . Fruit Dip

1 1 . Dilly Dip

Food For Tots80

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:32 AM  Page 80



Dessert Recipes

1 . Fruit Salad

2 . Poached Pears

3 . Easy Frozen Yo g u r t

4 . Fruit Cocktail Cake

5 . Banana Cookies 

6 . Oatmeal Cookies 

7 . High Fiber Cookies

8 . Peanut Butter Chocolate Chip Cookies

9 . Baby’s First Cookie

1 0 . Banana Cupcakes

1 1 . Banana Fro s t i n g

1 2 . Peanut Butter Bars

1 3 . Peanut Butter Fro s t i n g

Food For Tots94

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:32 AM  Page 94



Little Helpers Recipes

1 . Vegetable Crackers

2 . Cheezy Pre t z e l s

3 . B u t t e r

4 . Graham Cracker Applesauce Cake

5 . Easy Banana Cream Dessert

6 . Fruit Mini Pies

7 . No-Bake Cookies

8 . Sour Cream Sugar Cookies

9 . Fruit Pizza

1 0 . Ice Cube Tray Popsicles

1 1 . Ten-Day Squish Bre a d

1 2 . Krazy Kake

1 3 . Pudding Fro s t i n g

Food For Tots110

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:33 AM  Page 110



Special Times Recipes

Valentine’s Day

1 . Chocolate Dipped Fruit

2 . Sweetheart Cupcakes

3 . C ream Cheese Fro s t i n g

Easter

1 . P e rfect Hardboiled Eggs

2 . C o l o red Eggs

Halloween

1 . Caramel Apple Dip

2 . Pumpkin Packed Cookies

Thanksgiving

1 . No-Bake Pumpkin Pie

Christmas 

1 . Eggnog Bre a d

2 . G i n g e r b read House

3 . Dough Orn a m e n t s

4 . Cinnamon-Applesauce Orn a m e n t s

Birthdays

1 . Baby’s First Cake

2 . Ice Cream Cone Cakes

3 . Confetti Sticks

130 Food For Tots

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:33 AM  Page 130



Food for Play

1 . Super Scented Play Dough

2 . G l o p

3 . Rubber Flub

4 . G l u e

5 . B u b b l e s

6 . Fruit Prints

7 . Rainbow Pasta

8 . B i rdseed Pinecones

9 . Sugar Cube Buildings

1 0 . Magic Colored Celery

1 1 . Baking Soda Vo l c a n o e s

1 2 . Tasting Game

152 Food For Tots

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:34 AM  Page 152



Feeding Baby

The First Six Months

Got Milk?

What about Cow’s Milk Allerg y ?

Wa t e r

Vitamins, Fluoride, and Iro n

Starting Solids

Six to Eight Months

Just Look at Me Now!

Moving Right Along

How Much to Feed Baby

Make Your Own Baby Foods

C o m m e rcial Baby Foods

Drinking from a Cup

Eight to Twelve Months

Finger Foods

Examples of Finger Foods

N o - N o ’ s — Avoid These Foods 

What’s Next?

Infant Feeding Chart 

Food For Tots168

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:35 AM  Page 168



Food For Tots184

Nutrition for Your
Growing Child

Food Group Pyramid

Food Group Guidelines Ages 1–6

Calorie Require m e n t s

G r a i n s

Ve g e t a b l e s

F r u i t s

Dairy Pro d u c t s

Meats & Other Pro t e i n

Fats & Sweets

Vegetarian Diets

Nutrition Facts

C a r b o h y d r a t e s

F a t s

F i b e r

P ro t e i n

M i n e r a l s

Vi t a m i n s

S u p p l e m e n t s

Food Additives

Natural and Organic Foods

Mineral Chart

Vitamin Chart

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:35 AM  Page 184



204

Eating Behaviors
Why It’s Normal for Young Children to 

Be Picky Eaters

Ages One to Thre e

Ages Four to Six

Seven Rules for Encouraging Healthy Eating 

Solutions for Common Eating 
Behavior Problems

Preventing Eating Disorders

Body Image

Recognizing Body Signals of Hunger and Satiety

Attitudes about Food

Attitudes about Physical Activity

Understanding and Preventing Obesity

Causes of Obesity in Childre n

How to Tell if Your Child is Overweight

What to Do if Your Child is Overweight

An Ounce of Prevention May Equal a Pound of Cure

Fitness Activities

Table-Time Tips for Family Meals

Eating Out With Preschoolers

Signs of a Tot-Friendly Restaurant

What to Take with Yo u

Safety Ti p s

What to Ord e r

Encouraging Good Behavior

Food For Tots

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:35 AM  Page 204



236

Food and Health

What to Feed Them When They’re Sick

Upper Respiratory Infections

Fever

Gastroenteritis

• Vo m i t i n g

• D i a r rh e a

Constipation

Colic

Food Allergies

Symptoms of Food Allergy

Common Allergenic Foods

Treatment

Prevention 

Food Poisoning

Food Safety Quiz

Food Poisoning Prevention Tips

Drinking Water Safety Guidelines

Choking

Common Causes

Preventive Measures

Kitchen Safety

Food For Tots

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:35 AM  Page 236



Index
Allergies,

anaphylaxis, 245–246

cow’s milk, 169–170

food, 245–247

hives, 245

soy milk, 170

anemia, iron deficiency, 197

antibiotics and meat, 198

apple(s), applesauce, see also fruit,

Apple Crisp Muffins, 32

Applesauce Gel Squares, 86

Caramel Apple Dip, 136

Cinnamon-Applesauce Ornaments, 145

Fruit Leather, 88

Fruit Mini Pies, 118

Fruit Salad, 95

Graham Cracker Applesauce 

Dessert, 115

Grilled Cheese & Apple Sandwiches, 49

Puffy Apple Pancake, 62

Baby food,

commercial, 174

homemade, 173–174

foods to avoid in first year,

178–179

quantity to feed, 173, 180–181

resistance to spoon feeding, 176

starting, 171–172, 247

tongue thrust reflex, and, 171

Baby’s First Cake, 146

Baby’s First Cookie, 103

Baked Fries, 75

Baked Potato Bar, 61

Baking Soda Volcanoes, 162

banana, see also fruit,

Banana Cookies, 99

Banana Cupcakes, 104

Banana French Toast, 41

Banana Frosting, 105

Banana Pops, 85

Cherry Banana Smoothie, 24

Easy Banana Cream Dessert, 116

Fruit Salad, 95

Orange Banana Milk, 19

Peanut Butter, Banana, & Jam

Minimuffins, 34

Peanut Butter Banana Smoothie, 22

Beans, Calico, 73

Birdseed Pinecones, 159

birthday party ideas, 149

body mass index, 

obesity, and, 227

calculating percentiles, 260

bottle feeding, see formula,

botulism, and honey, 178, 249

bran, see  fiber, grains

Bran, Refrigerator Muffins, 35

BRAT diet, and gastroenteritis, 241

bread, see also muffins, pancakes,

Cheezy Pretzels, 112

Eggnog Bread, 139

Ten-Day Squish Bread, 124

Breakfast Burritos, 43

Breakfast Casserole, Make-Ahead, 39

breastfeeding,

after one year of age, 210

alcohol, and, 179

allergies, and, 170, 246

benefits to mother and baby, 169

colic, and, 170, 244

mother’s diet, and, 169–170, 246

Broccoli Salad, 74

Bubbles, 157

Butter, 114

Burritos, Breakfast, 43

Caffeine, see also carbonated beverages,

breastfeeding, and, 179

effects of, 179, 198

cakes, cupcakes, 

Baby’s First Cake, 146

Banana Cupcakes, 104

Fruit & Cereal Breakfast Cake, 36

Fruit Cocktail Cake, 98

Ice Cream Cone Cakes, 147

Krazy Kake, 126

Sweetheart Cupcakes, 132

Food For Tots280

A

B

C

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:37 AM  Page 280



calcium, see dairy products, minerals

Calico Beans, 73

calories, 186

Caramel Apple Dip, 136

carbohydrates, see also grains, sugar,

calorie content of, 186

complex vs. simple, 192

carbonated beverages, see also caffeine,

avoiding, 212

inappropriate for infants, 178

nutritional value, 193

carotenemia, 188

carrots, see also vegetables,

Baby’s First Cake, 146

Baby’s First Cookie, 103

Orange Glazed Carrots, 76

White Grape & Carrot juice, 25

celiac sprue, 245

Celery, Magic Colored, 161

cereal, see also grains,

Fruit & Cereal Breakfast Cake, 36

Muesli, 38

infant’s diet, and, 171, 180–181

cheese, see also dairy products,

Cheezy Pretzels, 112

Easy Cheese Sauce, 77

Grilled Cheese & Apple Sandwiches, 49

Mac’n’Cheese, 56

Yogurt Cheese, 81

Cherry Banana Smoothie, 24

Chicken Haystacks, 66

Chicken Nuggets, 64

Chicken Parmesan, 67

Chicken Turtles, 65

chocolate,

Chocolate Dipped Fruit, 131

Confetti Sticks, 148

Krazy Kake, 126

No-Bake Cookies, 119

Peanut Butter Chocolate Chip Cookies, 102

inappropriate for infants, 179

choking,

causes, 220, 221, 233, 255

infants, and,176, 178

prevention, 255–256

cholesterol, 194

Cinnamon-Applesauce Ornaments, 145

colds, see upper respiratory infections

colic, 243–245

constipation, see also fiber, 242–243

Confetti Sticks, 148

cookies,

Baby’s First Cookie, 103

Banana Cookies, 99

High Fiber Cookies, 101

No-Bake Cookies, 119

Oatmeal Cookies, 100

Peanut Butter Bars, 106

Peanut Butter Chocolate Chip Cookies,

102

Pumpkin-Packed Cookies, 137

Sour Cream Sugar Cookies, 120

cow’s milk, see milk

Crackers, Vegetable, 111

Cream Cheese Frosting, 133

Crepes, 42

cup, introducing, 175

cupcakes, see cakes

Dairy products, see specific dairy 

products, calcium,

food pyramid guidelines, 189

picky eater tips for, 189

dehydration and gastroenteritis, 241

diarrhea, 241–242

dips,

Caramel Apple Dip, 136

Dilly Dip, 91

Fruit Dip, 90

Peanut Butter Dip, 89

Donut Muffins, 29

Dough Ornaments, 144

E. coli, see also food poisoning, 252

Eating disorders, 223–226

egg(s) and egg dishes,

Banana French Toast, 41

Breakfast Burritos, 43

Colored Eggs, 135

Crepes, 42

Index 281

D

E

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:37 AM  Page 281



Egg Salad Sandwiches, 48

Eggnog Bread, 139

Make-Ahead Breakfast Casserole, 39

Omelets, 40

Perfect Hardboiled Eggs, 134

Puffy Apple Pancake, 62

allergy, and, 178, 246

safe storage of, 249

Salmonella risk, 250

English Muffin Pizzas, 51

exercise, 225, 230

Fats and oils, 190–191, 193–194

fever, 238–239

fiber, see also grains,

Fruit & Cereal Breakfast Cake, 36

High Fiber Cookies, 101

Muesli 38

Oatmeal Cookies, 100

Prune Muffins, 31

Refrigerator Bran Muffins, 35 

Vegetable Crackers, 111

Whole Grain Pancakes, 37

constipation, and, 197, 242–243

dietary guidelines, 194–195

finger foods, 176–179

Fizzy Fruit Juice, 20

fluoride, 170, 196, 201

food additives, 198–199

food allergies, see allergies

food group pyramid, 185

food poisoning, see also e. coli, 247–253

formula, 

colic, and, 244

microwave heating, 257

iron and vitamin content, 170–171

milk allergy, and, 169–170

sterilizing water for, 170, 254

tooth decay, and, 218

weaning, 179, 210, 217–218

French Toast, Banana, 41

Fries, Baked, 75

frostings,

Banana Frosting, 105

Cream Cheese Frosting, 133

Peanut Butter Frosting, 107

Pudding Frosting, 127

Frozen Yogurt, Easy, 97

Frozen Yogurt Sandwiches, 83

fructose intolerance, 188

fruit(s), see also specific fruits,

food pyramid guidelines, 188

infant’s diet, and, 180–181

Fruit & Cereal Breakfast Cake, 36

Fruit Cocktail Cake, 98

Fruit Dip, 90

fruit juices,

Fizzy Fruit Juice, 20

Fruity Juice, 21

Grape Milk, 19

Ice Cube Tray Popsicles, 123

Strawberry Lemonade, 22

Tummy Warming Cider, 20

White Grape & Carrot Juice, 25

constipation, and, 242

diarrhea, and, 188

infants, and, 175, 180–181

limiting, 210, 219

nursing bottle tooth decay, and, 218

unpasteurized risky, 178, 247–248

Fruit Leather, 88

Fruit Mini Pies, 118

Fruit Pizza, 122

Fruit Prints, 157

Fruit Salad, 95

Fruity Jigglers, 87

Fudgesicles, Striped, 84

Gastroenteritis, 239–242

genetic engineering of food, 198–199

Gingerbread House, 140

Glop, 154

Glue, 156

goat’s milk, 178

Graham Cracker Applesauce Dessert, 115

grains, see also fiber,

food group pyramid guidelines, 186–187

Grape Milk, 19

Grilled Cheese & Apple Sandwiches, 49

growth, see also growth charts, weight,

Food For Tots282

F

G

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:37 AM  Page 282



family patterns, 222

slowing in second year of life, 205, 211

vegetarian diet, and, 191–192 

growth charts, 259–273

Hawaiian Muffins, 53

herbal remedies, avoid for children, 197, 238,

244

High Fiber Cookies, 101

hives and food allergy, see allergies

honey and botulism risk, 178, 249

Ice Cream Cone Cakes, 147

infant foods, see baby food

iron, see also minerals,

cow’s milk, and, 189

function and sources, 197, 201

infants, and, 171

vegetarian diet, and, 191

irradiation of food, benefits, 198

Juices, see fruit juices

junk food, 210, 212, 221

Krazy Kake, 126

Lactose intolerance, 169, 245

Mac’n’Cheese, 56

Magic Colored Celery, 161

Make-Ahead Breakfast Casserole, 39

meals,

behavior at, 205–207, 213–214, 218,

231

timing of, 210, 214–215

meat(s) and other protein, see also 

specific meats,

Chicken Haystacks, 66

Chicken Nuggets, 64

Chicken Parmesan, 67

Chicken Turtles, 65

Make-Ahead Breakfast Casserole, 39

Mexican Stackups, 68

Mixer Meatloaf, 70

Sneaky Joes, 72

food pyramid guidelines, 190

function and sources, 195

infant’s diets, and, 180–181

picky eater tips for, 190

safe handling of, 249–250

Meatloaf, Mixer, 70

Mexican Stackups, 68

microwave safety, 257

milk, cow’s, see also dairy products, formula, 

Grape Milk, 19

Orange Banana Milk, 19

Orange Cooler, 21

Peanut Butter Banana Smoothie, 22

allergy to, 245–246

anemia, and, 197

colds, and, 237

food pyramid guidelines, 189

hormones in, 199

infants, and, 169, 175, 178

introducing to toddler’s diet, 179

lactose intolerance, 245

picky eater tips for, 189, 219–220

unpasteurized risky, 178, 199

minerals, see also fluoride, iron,  201

Mixer Meatloaf, 70

Muesli, 38

muffins,

Apple Crisp Muffins, 32

Donut Muffins, 29

Hawaiian Muffins, 53

Peanut Butter, Banana, & Jam

Minimuffins, 34

Prune Muffins, 31

Refrigerator Bran Muffins, 35

Sweet potato Muffins, 30

Natural foods, 174, 199

No-Bake Cookies, 119

No-Bake Pumpkin Pie, 138

Oat(s), oatmeal,

Apple Crisp Muffins, 32

High Fiber Cookies, 101

Muesli, 38

Oatmeal Cookies, 100

Peanut Butter & Jam Minimuffins, 34

Vegetable Crackers, 111

Index 283

H

I

J

K
L
M

N

O

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:37 AM  Page 283



obesity, see weight

Omelets, 40

Orange Banana Milk, 19

Orange Cooler, 21

Orange Glazed Carrots, 76

organic foods, 199–200

ornaments, Christmas tree,

Cinnamon-Applesauce Ornaments, 145

Dough Ornaments, 144

overweight, see weight

Pancakes,

Puffy Apple Pancake, 62

Whole Grain Pancakes, 37

pasta,

Mac’n’Cheese, 56

Rainbow Pasta, 158

Twisty Pasta Salad, 52

peanut butter,

Banana Pops, 85

No-Bake Cookies, 119

PB&J Mini Pies, 54

Peanut Butter Chocolate Chip Cookies,

102

Peanut Butter, Banana & Jam Minimuffins,

34

Peanut Butter Banana Smoothie, 22

Peanut Butter Bars, 106

Peanut Butter Dip, 89

Peanut Butter Frosting, 107

allergy to, 246

choking hazard, 178

Pears, Poached, 96

Peek-A-Boo Pockets, 55

picky eaters,

age characteristics, 205–207

dinner, and, 212–214

fruits, and, 188

meat and, 190

milk, and, 189, 219–220

new foods, and, 213–214

one bite rule, and, 214, 219

vegetables, and, 187, 218–219

pie,

Fruit Mini Pies, 118

PB&J Mini Pies, 54

No-Bake Pumpkin Pie, 138

pineapple, see also fruit,

Fruit Pizza, 122

Fruity Juice, 21

Hawaiian Muffins, 53

Pineapple Slush, 82

Piña Colada, Easy, 24

Pinecones, Birdseed, 159

pizza,

English Muffin Pizzas, 51

Fruit Pizza, 122

Peek-A-Boo Pockets, 55

Playdough, Super Scented, 153

Poached Pears, 96

Popsicles, Ice Cube Tray, 127

potato, see also vegetable,

Baked Fries, 75

Baked Potato Bar, 61

pretzels, see also grains,

Cheezy Pretzels, 112

Confetti Sticks, 148

protein, see meat and other proteins

Prune Muffins, 31

Pudding Frosting, 127

Puffy Apple Pancake, 62

Pumpkin-Packed Cookies, 137

Pumpkin Pie, No-Bake, 138

Rainbow Pasta, 158

Refrigerator Bran Muffins, 35

restaurant meals, 232–234

Rubber Flub, 155

Salads,

Broccoli Salad, 74

Fruit Salad, 95

Twisty Pasta Salad, 52

salmonella, see food poisoning

sandwiches,

Egg Salad Sandwiches, 48

Grilled Cheese & Apple Sandwiches, 49

PB&J Mini Pies, 54

Peek-A-Boo Pockets, 55

Sneaky Joes, 72

Food For Tots284

P

R

S

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:37 AM  Page 284



Tortilla Rollups, 47

Tuna Burgers, 57

Sauce, Easy Cheese, 77

serving sizes for preschoolers, 186, 211

sneaking food, 221–222

Sneaky Joes, 72

soft drinks, see carbonated beverages

solid foods, see baby food

Sour Cream Sugar Cookies, 120

sourdough, Ten-Day Squish Bread, 124

soy milk,

allergy,170

inappropriate for infants, 178

stomach flu, 239–242

strained food, see baby food

strawberry, see also fruit,

Easy Frozen Yogurt, 97

Fruit Pizza, 122

Strawberry Lemonade, 22

Tutti-Frutti Smoothie, 23

Striped Fudgesicles, 84

sugar,

behavioral effects of, 191

cereals, 210

Sugar Cookies, Sour Cream, 120

Sugar Cube Buildings, 160

supplements, 196–197

Super Scented Playdough, 153

Sweet Potato Muffins, 30

sweeteners, artificial, 198

Sweetheart Cupcakes, 132

Tasting Game, 163

Ten-Day Squish Bread, 124

tooth decay, see also fluoride, 218

tortilla(s), see also grains,

Breakfast Burritos, 43

Tortilla Bowls, 69

Tortilla Rollups, 47

Zucchini Quesadillas, 50

Tummy Warming Cider, 20

Tuna Burgers, 57

Tutti-Frutti Smoothie, 23

Twisty Pasta Salad, 52

Upper respiratory infections, 237–238

Vegetable(s), see also specific vegetables,

food pyramid guidelines, 187

infant diet, and, 180–181

picky eater tips for, 187, 218–219

safe preparation of, 249

Vegetable Crackers, 111

vegetarian diet, 170, 191–192, 197

vitamins,

dietary guidelines chart, 202

infants, and, 170–171, 180–181

supplements, 197, 238

types, 196

Volcanoes, Baking Soda, 162

vomiting, 240–241

Water,

encouraging intake of, 222–223

fluoridation, 171, 196

heater temperature, 257

infants, and, 170, 180–181

intoxication, 240

safe drinking water, 254

sterilization for bottles, 170, 254

weaning, from bottle or breast, 179, 210,

217–218

weight,

attitude about, 224–226

body mass index, and, 227, 260–261

overweight, 226–230

underweight, 222

Whole Grain Pancakes, 37

Yogurt, see also dairy products,

Cherry Banana Smoothie, 24

Easy Frozen Yogurt, 97

Easy Piña Colada, 24

Frozen Yogurt Sandwiches, 83

Fruit Dip, 90

Peanut Butter Dip, 89

Striped Fudgesicles, 84

Tutti-Frutti Smoothie, 23

Yogurt Cheese, 81

Zucchini Quesadillas, 5

Index 285

T

U

V

W

Y

Z

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:37 AM  Page 285



Chicken Haystacks
Make-it-your-own-way chicken sundaes are a

great dinner for children. 

1 can (12 1/2 ounces) chicken, undrained

1 can (10 3/4 ounces) cream of chicken soup

4 cups cooked rice

Topping options:

• chow mein noodles

• canned crushed pineapple, drained

• grated cheese

• chopped green onions

• chopped green, yellow, or red peppers

• chopped celery

• shredded coconut

• raisins

• slivered almonds or chopped peanuts

• sweet and sour sauce

• soy sauce

• peanut sauce

1. In a crockpot, microwave-safe bowl, or pan mix
chicken and cream of chicken soup.

2. Cook chicken mixture until heated throughout.

3. Place chicken mixture, rice, and toppings in sepa-
rate serving bowls.

Serving suggestions:

Serve buffet style. To make sundaes start with a scoop of

rice, spoon chicken mixture over the rice, and add desired

toppings.

Yield:serves 2 adults & 2 children

Food For Tots66

variations:

The cream of chick-

en soup can be

served separately

from the chicken or

can be omitted.

tot tip:
Don’t serve nuts

to children under

three.

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:31 AM  Page 66



tot tip:
This is a good

activity for sick

kids who are bored

with being indoors.

You can throw the

dough away after

they play with it

to avoid spreading

germs.

Food for Play 153

Super Scented
Play Dough

This simple to make play dough is soft, smooth,

scented, and nontoxic. Kids can stir the dry

ingredients and help knead the cooled dough.

1 1/4 cups flour

1/4 cup salt

1 packet unsweetened flavored soft drink mix
(such as Koolaid)

1 cup boiling water

1 1/2 tablespoons vegetable oil

1 . In a mixing bowl, combine flour, salt, and drink mix.

2. In a separate container, combine oil and water.

3. Make a well in the flour mixture and pour in the
oil and water mixture.

4. Mix thoroughly with a large spoon.

5. On a large cutting board knead dough until it 
is cool. Don’t use the countertop as the drink
mix can stain before it is mixed into the other 
ingredients. 

6 . Play! You probably have lots of tools in the
kitchen to use with the play dough such as a
rolling pin and cookie cutters, a garlic press to
make grass or hair, chopsticks to poke holes, etc.

Note: Store in a sealed container in the cupboard for
several months. It’s lifetime depends upon the amount of
use and time it is left out of the container. In spite of the
vibrant colors this play dough does not stain hands or
most surfaces once it is thoroughly mixed.

Yield:1 3/4 cups of fun

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:34 AM  Page 153



Feeding Baby 169

The First Six Months

Got Milk?

B reast milk or iron-fortified infant formula should provide most of the nutrition

for infants from birth to six months of age. Breast milk is strongly re c o m-

mended. Not only is breast milk easier to digest, it provides antibodies against

disease. What’s more, the flavor of breast milk varies with the mother’s diet so

babies get used to a variety of flavors, helping them adapt to new foods later.

Breastfeeding is also good for a mother’s health. Women who breastfeed

recover more rapidly from childbirth and lower their lifetime risk of breast

cancer. It is ideal to breastfeed your baby for at least one year.

Keep in mind that anything you eat, drink, take in pill form, or smoke, may

pass through your breast milk and affect your baby. If you must take medica-

tion, check with your doctor or pharmacist about its safety for your child. Even

herbal remedies can pass into breast milk and may affect your baby.

If you need help getting started with breastfeeding, there is a lot of assis-

tance available. You can ask your pediatrician for advice. Many hospitals

have nursery nurses, lactation specialists, or registered dietitians who can

help you. La Leche League is also a great resource.

If it is not possible to breastfeed, consult your doctor for a formula rec-

ommendation. Most infants who are not breastfed will thrive on a cow’s milk

infant formula. Those with lactose intolerance can be fed a lactose-free cow’s

milk formula or a soy formula. Regular cow’s milk, powdered milk, con-

densed milk, or goat’s milk should not be given during the first year of life.

Never give a child of any age unpasteurized milk or milk products.

What about Cow’s Milk Allergy?

Most infant formulas are based on cow’s milk. Fortunately, allergies to cow’s

milk and other foods are not very common. Symptoms of food allergy

include hives and other rashes, wheezing, runny nose, vomiting, and diar-

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:35 AM  Page 169



Food Group Guidelines Ages 1–6

Using the Food Group Pyramid, this chapter provides guidelines to help you

understand your child’s nutritional needs. You will notice that serving sizes for

children are quite small. A serving for a preschooler is about one-fourth to

one-half of an adult serving. One tablespoon of food per year of age is

a typical serving. The serving sizes don’t necessarily reflect the amount

children eat at one time. For example, rather than drinking one cup of milk

a child might take several smaller servings of milk, cheese, or yogurt over the

course of a day.

Calorie Requirements

• Approximately 1,000 calories per day for the first year of life, 100 more

calories for every additional year. A five-year-old will need about 1,400

calories.

• Don’t worry about counting calories. The number your child needs

depends upon activity level and growth rate. A large, active child needs

more calories than one who is smaller or less active.

• If your child is growing well and is healthy the calorie intake is fine. If a

child is gaining weight too rapidly the calorie intake may be excessive. If

your child is not healthy and growing normally, consult your pediatrician

or a pediatric registered dietitian.

Calorie content of foods

• One gram of fat provides 9 calories

• One gram of protein or carbohydrate provides 4 calories

GRAINS—6 or more servings/day 

Food choices: Breads, crackers, cereals, pasta, rice, muffins, pancakes,

bagels, cookies.

Food For Tots186

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:35 AM  Page 186



Eating Behaviors 205

Why It’s Normal for Young Children 

to Be Picky Eaters

Why is it that young children are often labeled as picky eaters? Could it be

normal for them? Whenever a characteristic applies to a large number of

children it might be a normal developmental phase. For example, even

though it is hard on parents, newborns wake during the night and require

feedings every two to three hours. Parents know that this will be a passing

phase, so they cope with it. Toddlers have characteristics that make it nor-

mal for them to be picky about what they eat. Accepting that this is a phase

can make it easier to handle feeding challenges.

Ages One to Three

Some characteristics of toddlers that cause them to be picky eaters:

• Slower growth rate than during the first 12 months of life, so have a nat-

ural decrease in appetite.

• Preference for routines and caution about new experiences, including

new foods.

• Increased independence and discovery of own opinions, so increased

resistance to parental requests.

• Enthusiasm for new-found ability to walk and run, so little willingness to

sit still for long. Some toddlers may only be able to sit at the table for ten

or fifteen minutes.

• Tendency to be ready for sleep when the rest of the family is ready for

dinner.

• Strong desire for attention, which they may seek through difficult behav-

ior.

• Inclination to like only one thing for awhile, then suddenly refuse that and

want something different.

• Preference for food at a tepid temperature—like Goldilocks—not too hot

and not too cold.

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:35 AM  Page 205



Food and Health 237

What to Feed Them When They’re Sick

Is it feed a cold and starve a fever or vice versa? When your child is sick

you’re stressed enough without having to worry about what food is best. It

can be hard to find things that healthy toddlers will eat. When they’re sick,

it’s even worse. Sick children may have smaller appetites than usual, causing

parents to worry that their child won’t get enough nutrition. This brief guide

addresses concerns about feeding young children when they’re sick.

Upper Respiratory Infections

Upper respiratory infections include colds, coughs, and croup. When

your child has an upper respiratory infection extra fluids are required to keep

the mucous secretions from getting too thick. A child may also lose fluid by

coughing, having a runny nose, and running a fever. A stuffy nose may affect

the ability to smell food, resulting in a reduced appetite. A sore throat may

make swallowing uncomfortable. What’s a parent to do?

Here are some tips:

• When infants have stuffy noses, they often have trouble nursing or feeding

f rom a bottle. Putting a few drops of saline in the nose then suctioning with

a bulb syringe may help. Saline drops may be purchased at the drug store .

• It is fine to allow a child with a cough or a cold to have milk. It does not

cause the production of mucous.

• Wa rm liquids such as soups and hot chocolate may be comforting to a child

with a stuffy nose and cough and may make breathing more comfortable.

• Soft foods and cold liquids may feel best to a child with a sore throat. Try

yogurt, applesauce, finger gelatin, pudding, ice cream, frozen fruit bars

and canned fruits.

• Don’t worry too much if your child eats less for a few days as long as

enough fluids are taken to maintain urine output. When children are sick

they are usually less active. They don’t need as many calories as when

they are well.

FFT interior.qk  6/20/01  10:35 AM  Page 237


	bookContents3
	bookContents9
	bookContents18
	bookContents28
	bookContents46
	bookContents60
	bookContents66
	bookContents80
	bookContents94
	bookContents110
	bookContents130
	bookContents152-153
	bookContents168-169
	bookContents184
	bookContents186
	bookContents205
	bookContents236-237
	bookContents280-285



